An introduction to

DEVELOPMENT
ECONOMICS

SUBRATA GHATAK

University of Leicester

London

ALLEN & UNWIN
Boston Sydney



Contents

Preface to the Second Edition

Preface to the First Edition

Acknowledgements

1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Characteristics of the LDCs

Types of markets in LDCs

Production conditions in LDCs

Growth and development

Economic theory and the LDCs

Appendix 1A: Measurement of income inequality
Appendix 1B: A note on production function

Section ] THE ECONOMIC THEORY OF

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT

CHAPTER 2 Growth theories and their relevance to LDCs

21
2.2
23
24
25
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Classical scenario

The Keynesian theory and LDCs

The Harrod—Domar model and its applications

The neo-classical theory and LDCs '

Marx’s theory and LDCs

The Kaldor—Mirrlees model

Appendix 2: The basic equations of the neo-classical
economic growth model

CHAPTER 3 Dual economy models

3.1
3.2

3.3

Introduction

The ‘surplus’ of labour and its contribution to
development

The Fei—Ranis model

xi
- xiil

Xvii

20
21
24
28
28
30

36

36
36
38
41
44
49

58

62
62

62
67



CONTENTS

3.4 The Jorgenson model 72
3.5 Some extensions of the dual-economy models:
Dixit—Marglin model 75
3.6 The Kelly et al. model 76
3.7 Dual-economy models: a critique 77
Appendix 3 80

Section Il INVESTMENT, SAVING AND
POPULATION IN LDCs

CHAPTER 4 Allocation of resources: investment criteria 84
4.1 The need for investment criteria in LDCs 84
4.2 The capital-turnover criterion 85
4.3 The social marginal productivity (SMP) criterion 86
4.4 The maximization of the rate of creation of investible

surplus (MRIS) principle 87

4.5 The reinvestible surplus (RS) criterion 89

4.6 Balanced and unbalanced growth 96

Notes 101
Appendix 4: The dichotomy between savings and output

maximization and its solution 101

CHAPTER 5 Domestic resources for development 103
5.1 Introduction 103
5.2 The nature of money markets in LDCs 103
5.3 Money and economic growth 105
5.4 Inflation and economic growth 106
5.5 Objectives of fiscal policy in LDCs 113
5.6 Fiscal policy and growth 114
5.7 Deficit financing (DF) and LDCs 118
5.8 The tax structure in LDCs . 120

CHAPTER 6 Foreign resources and economic development 128

6.1 Introduction 128
6.2 The concept of foreign resources (FR) 128
6.3 Criteria for distribution of FR 129
6.4 Different types of FR: tied and untied; bilateral (BL) and
multilateral (ML); project and programme 133
6.5 Foreign resources for projects or plans 135
6.6 Bilateral (BL) and multilateral (ML) financing 136
6.7 Dual-gap analysis and its evaluation 137

6.8 Gains and losses of investment by the multinational
corporations (MNCs) in LDCs: some theoretical issues 142

vi



6.9

6.10

CHAPTER 7 Population, poverty and income distribution,

7.1
7.2

7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11

CONTENTS

Private foreign investment and the transfer of
technology (TOT) to LDCs
Special drawing rights (SDRs) and the ‘link’

employment and migration (with Leo Katzen)

Population and economic development

Population explosion in LDCs and the theory of

demographic transition

Low-level equilibrium trap

Fertility and population growth in LDCs

Poverty and income distribution

Income inequality

Absolute poverty

Redistribution with growth

The employment problem

The Todaro model

Employment policy

Appendix 7A: The definition of a poverty line

Appendix 7B: Schultz’s model of the household
production approach to fertility

Section Il SECTORAL DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

CHAPTER 8 Sectoral allocation of resources: agriculture

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

Introduction

The role of agriculture in economic development
The concept of ‘marketed surplus’

A model to mobilize agricultural surplus
Acreage response to prices

Marketed surplus, size-holdings and output
Limitations of price policy and some alternatives
Conclusions

Notes

CHAPTER 9 Green revolution and income distribution

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

Introduction

The nature of the green revolution

Causes of green revolution

Effects of green revolution on income: a simple theory
Effects of green revolution on relative factor shares
Problems and prospects of the green revolution

vii

148

157 .

183
183

185
186
188
195
195
196
202
204
207
213

215 -

217

222

222
222
224
229
233
233
239
241
241

243

243
243
249
255
256
259



9.7
9.8
9.9

CONTENTS

The basic needs approach
Growth theory and basic needs
A note on famines

CHAPTER 10 Industrialization, protection and trade

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13

10.14

10.15
10.16

policies

Major reasons for industrialization in LDCs

The role of tariffs in economic development

The optimum tariff argument

The infant industry argument

Distortions in the factor markets

The balance of payments argument

The employment argument

‘Nominal’ and ‘effective’ rates of protection

The ‘cost’ of protection

Economic growth and trade

Terms of trade between developed countries and LDCs
Export instability and economic growth in LDCs

The role of the United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development (UNCTAD) and some trade policies
to help LDCs

Non-tariff barriers, generalized system of preferences
(GSP) and trading blocks

Regional cooperation among LDCs

Conclusion

Notes

Appendix 10: Indices of instability of exports

CHAPTER 11 Development planning

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6

11.7
11.8

11.9

11.10
11.11
11.12

Concept of economic planning

Types of planning

Economic models and economic planning

The case for and against planning

Development planning models

Application of the Harrod—Domar model in
development planning: India’s first five year plan

A two-sector HD model for planning: the Kenyan case
The Feldman—Mahalanobis (FM) sectoral planning and
the Indian second five year plan

Macro-econometric models in development planning
Input-output (IO) analysis in development planning
Linear programming and development planning
Micro-planning: aims of cost-benefit analysis (CBA)

viii

. 261

263
267

273

273
274
274
277
281
282
282
283
290
292
293
296

298

301
302
303
304
304

307

307
307
308
309
311

313
314

315
318
321
325
331



CONTENTS

11.13 The Little and Mirrlees (LM) method of project

evaluation in LDCs 336.
11.14 The United Nations Industrial Development Organization
(UNIDO) (1972) guidelines 341

Appendix 11: The Feldman—Mahalanobis (FM) model 345

Section IV A NEW DEAL IN COMMODITY TRADE?

CHAPTER 12 The new international economic order 350
12.1 Introduction 350
12.2 The evolution of the New International Economic Order 352
12.3 The main objectives of a NIEO 354
12.4 The theory of commodity price stabilization:

demand/supply shifts 355

12.5 The commodity price stabilization: gains and losses 358
12.6 Implications of international commodity agreements,

buffer stocks and compensatory finances 360

12.7 Conclusion 363

Bibliography 366

Index 391

ix



