An introduction to DEVELOPMENT ECONOMICS

SUBRATA GHATAK

University of Leicester

London ALLEN & UNWIN Boston Sydney

.

Contents

•

•

Pre	face t	to the Second Edition	xi
Pre	face 1	to the First Edition	xiii
Acknowledgements		xvii	
1	Introduction		1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Characteristics of the LDCs	1
	1.3		20
	1.4		21
	1.5		24
	1.6	-	28
	110	Appendix 1A: Measurement of income inequality	28
		Appendix 1B: A note on production function	30
СН	IAPT	GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT ER 2 Growth theories and their relevance to LDCs	36
	2.1	Introduction	36
	2.2	Classical scenario	36
	2.3	The Keynesian theory and LDCs	38
	2.4		41
	2.5	The neo-classical theory and LDCs	44
	2.6	Marx's theory and LDCs	49
	2.7	The Kaldor–Mirrlees model	55
		Appendix 2: The basic equations of the neo-classical economic growth model	58
CH	IAPT	ER 3 Dual economy models	62
	3.1	Introduction	62
	3.2	The 'surplus' of labour and its contribution to development	62
•	3.3	The Fei–Ranis model	67

:

.

3.4	The Jorgenson model	72
3.5	Some extensions of the dual-economy models:	
	Dixit–Marglin model	75
3.6	The Kelly et al. model	76
3.7	Dual-economy models: a critique	77
	Appendix 3	80
Section	II INVESTMENT, SAVING AND POPULATION IN LDCs	
CHAPT	ER 4 Allocation of resources: investment criteria	84
4.1	The need for investment criteria in LDCs	84
4.2	The capital-turnover criterion	85
4.3	The social marginal productivity (SMP) criterion	86
4.4	The maximization of the rate of creation of investible	
	surplus (MRIS) principle	87
4.5	The reinvestible surplus (RS) criterion	89
4.6	Balanced and unbalanced growth	96
	Notes	101
	Appendix 4: The dichotomy between savings and output	
	maximization and its solution	101
СНАРТ	ER 5 Domestic resources for development	103
5.1	Introduction	103
5.2	The nature of money markets in LDCs	103
5.3	Money and economic growth	105
5.4	Inflation and economic growth	106
5.5	Objectives of fiscal policy in LDCs	113
5.6	Fiscal policy and growth	114
5.7	Deficit financing (DF) and LDCs	118
5.8	The tax structure in LDCs	120
СНАРТ	ER 6 Foreign resources and economic development	128
6.1	Introduction	128
6.2	The concept of foreign resources (FR)	128
6.3	Criteria for distribution of FR	129
6.4	Different types of FR: tied and untied; bilateral (BL) an	
	multilateral (ML); project and programme	133
6.5	Foreign resources for projects or plans	135
6.6	Bilateral (BL) and multilateral (ML) financing	136
6.7	Dual-gap analysis and its evaluation	137
6.8	Gains and losses of investment by the multinational	
	corporations (MNCs) in LDCs: some theoretical issues	142

.

6.9	Private foreign investment and the transfer of	
	technology (TOT) to LDCs	148
6.10	Special drawing rights (SDRs) and the 'link'	157
CHAPTI	ER 7 Population, poverty and income distribution, employment and migration (with Leo Katzen)	183
	employment and migration (whith Leo Raizen)	105
7.1	Population and economic development	183
7.2	Population explosion in LDCs and the theory of	•
	demographic transition	185
7.3	Low-level equilibrium trap	18 6
7.4	Fertility and population growth in LDCs	188
	Poverty and income distribution	195
	Income inequality	195
7.7	Absolute poverty	196
7.8	Redistribution with growth	202
7.9	The employment problem	204
7.10	The Todaro model	207
7.11	Employment policy	213
	Appendix 7A: The definition of a poverty line	215
	Appendix 7B: Schultz's model of the household	
	production approach to fertility	217

Section III SECTORAL DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

СНАРТ	ER 8 Sectoral allocation of resources: agriculture	222
8.1	Introduction	222
8.2	The role of agriculture in economic development	222
8.3	The concept of 'marketed surplus'	224
8.4	A model to mobilize agricultural surplus	229
8.5	Acreage response to prices	233
8.6	Marketed surplus, size-holdings and output	233
8.7	Limitations of price policy and some alternatives	239
8.8	Conclusions	241
	Notes	241
СНАРТ	ER 9 Green revolution and income distribution	243
9.1	Introduction	243
9.2	The nature of the green revolution	243
9.3	Causes of green revolution	249
9.4	Effects of green revolution on income: a simple theory	255
9.5	Effects of green revolution on relative factor shares	256
9.6	Problems and prospects of the green revolution	259

•

.

9.7	The basic needs approach	261
9.8	Growth theory and basic needs	263
9.9	A note on famines	267
CHAPTI	ER 10 Industrialization, protection and trade	
	policies	273
10.1	Major reasons for industrialization in LDCs	273
10.2	The role of tariffs in economic development	274
10.3	The optimum tariff argument	274
10.4	The infant industry argument	277
10.5	Distortions in the factor markets	281
10.6	The balance of payments argument	282
10.7	The employment argument	282
10.8	'Nominal' and 'effective' rates of protection	283
10.9	The 'cost' of protection	290
10.10	Economic growth and trade	292
10.11	Terms of trade between developed countries and LDCs	293
10.12	Export instability and economic growth in LDCs	296
10.13	The role of the United Nations Conference on Trade	
	and Development (UNCTAD) and some trade policies	
	to help LDCs	298
10.14	Non-tariff barriers, generalized system of preferences	
	(GSP) and trading blocks	301
10.15	Regional cooperation among LDCs	302
10.16	Conclusion	303
	Notes	304
	Appendix 10: Indices of instability of exports	304
CHAPT	ER 11 Development planning	307
11.1	Concept of economic planning	307
11.2	Types of planning	307
11.2	Economic models and economic planning	308
11.4	The case for and against planning	309
11.5	Development planning models	311
11.6	Application of the Harrod–Domar model in	511
11.0	development planning: India's first five year plan	313
11.7		314
11.7	The Feldman–Mahalanobis (FM) sectoral planning and	314
11.0	the Indian second five year plan	315
11 .9	Macro-econometric models in development planning	318
	Input-output (IO) analysis in development planning	321
	Linear programming and development planning	325
	Micro-planning: aims of cost-benefit analysis (CBA)	331
	The second secon	001

11.13	The Little and Mirrlees (LM) method of project evaluation in LDCs	336.
11 14	The United Nations Industrial Development Organization	
	(UNIDO) (1972) guidelines	341
	Appendix 11: The Feldman–Mahalanobis (FM) model	345
Continu		
Section	IV A NEW DEAL IN COMMODITY TRADE?	
CHAPT	ER 12 The new international economic order	350
12.1	Introduction	350
12.2	The evolution of the New International Economic Order	352
	The main objectives of a NIEO	354
12.4	The theory of commodity price stabilization:	
	demand/supply shifts	355
12.5		358
12.6	Implications of international commodity agreements,	
	buffer stocks and compensatory finances	360
12.7	Conclusion	363
Bibliogra	aphy	366
Index		39 1

•

•

•